AGENDA OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, IOWA
TO BE HELD IN THE NICOLA-STOUFER ROOM
AT 115 W. WASHINGTON STREET
AT 6:00 P.M., TUESDAY, MARCH 08, 2016

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll call

Agenda for the Special Session to be held at 6:00 P.M., Tuesday, March 08, 2016 to be approved as
proposed or amended.

PRESENTATION FROM THE PUBLIC - Please limit comments to 3 Minutes.

CONSIDERATION OF HEARINGS, ORDINANCES & RESOLUTIONS

Public Hearing on FY17 Budget.
Discussion and Consideration of Resolution Adopting FY 17 Budget.

Discussion and Consideration of Resolution Directing the Advertisement for Sale and Approving
Electronic Bidding Procedures and Official Statement.

DEPARTMENTAL REPORT

MAYOR & COUNCILPERSONS

Sandra Johnson, Mayor
Brendan DeLong
Kerry Janecek

Jaron Rosien

Kathryn Salazar

Millie Youngquist
Russ Zieglowsky

ADJOURNMENT

Illa Earnest, City Clerk



Der-15

_ "

The below-signed certifies that the City

Form 635.1

Adoption of Budget and Certification of City Taxes

FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2016 - ENDING JUNE 30, 2017

The City of: Washington County Name: WASHINGTON

Department of Mansgsment

92-887

Resolution No.:

Date Budget Adopted:

Attached is Long Term Debt Schedule Form 703 which lists any and all of the debt service abligations of the City.

Council, on the date stated above, lawfully approved the named resolution adopting a budget for next fiscal year, as summarized on this and the supporting pages.

{Data) xnxax

County Auditor Date Stamp

Telephane Numbsr

January 1, 2015 Prope
With Gas & Electric

rty Valuations

Signature

Without Gas & Electric

Last Official Census

7,266

Regular 2a 218,503,491 2 213,821,029
DEBT SERVICE 3a 224,330,352 3 219,647,890
Ag Land 4a 1,135,231
TAXES LEVIED
(A} (B)
Code Dollar Request with Property Taxes
. Sec. Limit Purpose Utility Replacement Levied

12(8)  0.67500 Contract for use of Bridge

12(10)  0.95000 Opr & Maint publicly owned Transit
12(11)  Amt Nec Rent, Ins. Maint of Civic Center

12(12)  0.13500 Opr & Maint of City owned Civic Center
12(13)  0.06750 Planning a Sanitary Disposal Project
12(14)  0.27000 Aviation Authority (under sec.330A.15)
12(15)  0.06750 Levee Impr. fund in special charter city
12(17)  Amt Nec Liability, property & self insurance costs
12(21)  Aminec  Support of a Local Emerg.Mgmt.Comm.
(384) Voted Other Permissible Levies

12(1)  0.12500 Instrumental/Vocal Music Groups

12(2)  0.81000 Memorial Building

12(3) 0413500 Symphony Orchesira

12(4)  0.27000 Cultural & Scientific Facilities

12(5)  AsVolsd County Bridge

12(6)  1.35000 Missi or Missouri River Bridge Const.
12(8)  0.03375 Aid to a Transit Company

12(16)  0.20500 Maintain Institution received by gift/devise
12(18)  1.00000 City Emergency Medical District

12(20) 027000 Support Public Library

28E.22 150000 Unified Law Enforcement

8.10000

“Non

Regular General levy

Voted Other

Vies

(<)

Total General Fund Regular Levies (5 thru 24)

3841  3.00375 Ag Land

3.00375

Total General Fund Tax Levies (25 + 26)

Do Not Add |

Special Revenue Levies

3846 027000 Emergency (if general fund at levy limit) % 58,996 0.27000
384.6  AmtNec Police & Fire Retirement 29 0
Amt Nec FICA & IPERS (if general fund at levy limit) 30 662,091 3.03012
Rues AmtNee  QOther Employee Benefits a 0
Total Employee Benefit Levies (29,30,31) 32 662,091
Sub Total Special Revenue Levies  (28+32) 33 721,087
Valuation
386 As Reg With Gas & Elec Without Gas & Elec 3
SSMID1 @ e ) 0
SSMID2 i e 3 0
SSMID3 W o m 36 s 0
SSMID4 1w ® a7 (- 0
SSMID5 @ 5585 |- 1D
SSMID6 © 556 0
SSMID7 w ® 177 _ 0
Total SSMID 38 0 0: Do Not Add
Total Special Revenue Levies 39 721,087 705,635:
a4 aminec  Debt Service Levy 76.10(6) 40 884,919 40 866,447 3.94471
sar  oersco  Capital Projects  (Capital Improv. Reserve) a . O 0
Total Property Taxes (27+39+40+41) a2 3,483,294 a 3,409,21 15.82079

COUNTY AUDITOR - | certify the budget is in compliance with ALL the following:
Budgets that DO NOT meet ALL the criteria below are not statutorily compliant & must be returned to the city for correction.

2
3
4
B)
6,
T

-7}

)
)
)

The preseribed Notice of Public Hearing Budget Estimate (Form €31.1) was lawfully published, or pasted if applicable, and notarized, filed proef was evidenced.

Budget hearing notices were published or posted ot less than 10 days, nor more than 20 days, prior to the budget hearing.
Adopted property taxas do not exceed published or posted amounis.

Adopted expenditures do not exceed published or posted amounts in each of the nine program areas, ot in total

Number of the resolution adopting the budget has been included at the top of this form.

The budget file uploaded to the SUBIAIT Area malched the paper copy certified by the city to this office.

The long term debt <chedule (Form 703) shows sufficient payment amounts to pay the G.C. debt certified by the city to this office.

{ Cauinty Auditor



Council Member introduced the following Resolution entitled
"RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR SALE OF $1,815,000

(DOLLAR AMOUNT SUBJECT TO CHANGE) GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING
BONDS, SERIES 2016A, AND APPROVING ELECTRONIC BIDDING PROCEDURES AND
OFFICIAL STATEMENT" and moved its adoption. Council Member
seconded the Resolution to adopt. The roll was called and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as follows:

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR
SALE OF $1,815,000 (DOLLAR AMOUNT SUBJECT TO
CHANGE) GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS,
SERIES 2016A, AND APPROVING ELECTRONIC BIDDING
PROCEDURES AND OFFICIAL STATEMENT

WHEREAS, the Issuer is in need of funds to pay costs of the settlement, adjustment,
renewing, or extension of any part or all of the legal indebtedness of a city, whether evidenced
by bonds, warrants, or judgments, or the funding or refunding of the same, whether or not such
indebtedness was created for a purpose for which general obligation bonds might have been
issued in the original instance, an essential corporate purpose, and it is deemed necessary and

advisable that General Obligation Refunding Bonds, to the amount of not to exceed $4,160,000
be authorized for said purpose; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice published as required by Section 384.25 of the Code of
lowa, this Council has held a public meeting and hearing upon the proposal to institute
proceedings for the issuance of the Bonds, and the Council is therefore now authorized to
proceed with the issuance of said Bonds for such purpose; and

WHEREAS, in conjunction with its Municipal Advisor, Public Financial Management,
Inc., the City has caused a Preliminary Official Statement to be prepared outlining the details of
the proposed sale of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Council has received information from its Municipal Advisor evaluating
and recommending the procedure hereinafter described for electronic, facsimile and internet
bidding to maintain the integrity and security of the competitive bidding process and to facilitate
the delivery of bids by interested parties; and



WHEREAS, the Council deems it in the best interests of the City and the residents

thereof to receive bids to purchase such Bonds by means of both sealed and electronic internet
communication.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That the receipt of electronic bids by facsimile machine and through the Parity
Competitive Bidding System described in the Notice of Sale and Official Statement are hereby
found and determined to provide reasonable security and to maintain the integrity of the
competitive bidding process, and to facilitate the delivery of bids by interested parties in
connection with the offering at public sale.

Section 2. That General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2016A, of City of
Washington, State of Iowa, in the amount of $1,815,000 (dollar amount subject to change), to be
issued as referred to in the preamble of this Resolution, to be dated April 19, 2016, be offered for
sale pursuant to the published advertisement.

Section 3. That the preliminary Official Statement in the form presented to this meeting
be and the same hereby is approved as to form and deemed final for purposes of Rule 15¢2-12 of
the Securities and Exchange Commission, subject to such revisions, corrections or modifications
as the Mayor and City Clerk, upon the advice of bond counsel and the City's Financial Advisor,
shall determine to be appropriate, and is authorized to be distributed in connection with the
offering of the Bonds for sale.

Section 4. That the Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice of sale of the Bonds at least
once, the last one of which shall be not less than four clear days nor more than twenty days
before the date of the sale. Publication shall be made in the "Evening Journal”, a legal
newspaper, printed wholly in the English language, published within the county in which the
Bonds are to be offered for sale or an adjacent county. The notice is given pursuant to Chapter
75 of the Code of Iowa, and shall state that this Council, on the 15th day of March, 2016, at
6:00 P.M., will hold a meeting to receive and act upon bids for said Bonds, which bids were
previously received and opened by City Officials at 10:00 A.M. on said date.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 8th day of March, 2016.

Mayor
ATTEST:

City Clerk



